

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

---

ASSOCIACÃO BRASILEIRA DE  
MEDICINA DE GRUPO d/b/a  
ABRAMGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION,  
ARTHREX, INC. AND ZIMMER  
BIOMET HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants.

---

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 1:16-CV-01184-GMS

**OPENING BRIEF OF ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: April 13, 2017

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
Jody Barillare (#5107)  
The Nemours Building  
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 501  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: 302.574.3000  
Fax: 302.574.3001  
jody.barillare@morganlewis.com

Eric W. Sitarchuk (*pro hac vice*)  
Troy S. Brown (*pro hac vice*)  
Rebecca J. Hillyer (*pro hac vice*)  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: 215.963.5000  
eric.sitarchuk@morganlewis.com  
troy.brown@morganlewis.com  
rebecca.hillyer@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Zimmer Biomet Holdings,  
Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE PERTINENT FACTS.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. All Claims in the AC Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice .....	8
1. Legal Standards Under Rules 12(b)(1), 12(b)(6), and 9(b) .....	8
2. Abramge’s “Me-Too” Claims, Without More, Cannot Proceed.....	9
3. Abramge Does Not Have Representational Standing to Sue for Damages for Its Members.....	11
4. The Fraud Claims Must Be Dismissed .....	13
a. The Fraud Claims Are Not Pleaded with the Requisite Particularity Under Rule 9(b).....	13
b. All Fraud Claims Fail to the Extent that Zimmer Did Not Make the Allegedly Fraudulent Statements Directly to Abramge’s Members.....	15
5. Negligent Misrepresentation Is Not Actionable Under Indiana Law .....	16
6. Abramge Cannot State Key Elements of a Claim for Tortious Interference with Contractual Relations .....	16
7. All Vicarious Liability Claims Fail Because Abramge Does Not Identify the Primary Actors and Because the Underlying Tort Claims Fail.....	19
8. Abramge’s Civil Conspiracy Claims Fail Because No Such Separate Cause of Action Exists, the Underlying Claims Fail, and Abramge Fails to Plead With Particularity.....	20
9. Abramge Cannot Establish the Elements of Unjust Enrichment, Let Alone Plead the Claim with Particularity Under Rule 9(b) .....	22
10. Abramge Has No Basis for Injunctive Relief, Let Alone for Asserting It As a Standalone Cause of Action.....	23
11. Further Amendment Would Be Futile .....	24
B. Alternatively, the AC Should Be Dismissed Under the Doctrine of <i>Forum         Non Conveniens</i> .....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABN AMRO Mortg. Grp., Inc. v. Maximum Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 1:04CV492, 2005 WL 1162889 (N.D. Ind. May 16, 2005).....	16
<i>Am. Capital Acquisition Partners, LLC v. LPL Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 8490-VCG, 2014 WL 354496 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Am. Heritage Banco, Inc. v. McNaughton</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1110 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 02C-12-091HDR, 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004) .....	21
<i>Anton Realty, LLC v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00199-RLY-TAB, 2015 WL 8675188 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 11, 2015).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Associated/ACC Int’l, Ltd. v. DuPont Flooring Sys. Franchise Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 99-803-JJF, 2002 WL 32332751 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 89 F. App’x 758 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Barcode Informatica Limitada v. Zebra Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 08 C 2021, 2011 WL 1100449 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2011) .....	25
<i>Barnard v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 451 F. App’x 80 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Berg Chilling Sys., Inc. v. Hull Corp.</i> , 435 F.3d 455 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Best Flooring, Inc. v. M &amp; I Marshall &amp; Ilsley Bank</i> , No. 1:12-cv-5-WTL-TAB, 2012 WL 3242111 (S.D. Ind. July 20, 2012).....	18

*Bilimoria Computer Sys., LLC v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
829 N.E.2d 150 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....17

*Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.*,  
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....11

*C & S Mgmt., LLC v. Superior Canopy Corp.*,  
No. 1:08-CV-29PS, 2008 WL 5215994 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 12, 2008) .....21

*Carie v. PSI Energy, Inc.*,  
715 N.E.2d 853 (Ind. 1999) .....19

*Chruby v. Kowaleski*,  
534 F. App'x 156 (3d Cir. 2013) .....23

*Cnty. Legal Aid Soc'y, Inc. v. Coupe*,  
No. 15-688-GMS, 2016 WL 1055741 (D. Del. Mar. 16, 2016) .....8

*Colbert v. Goodville Mut. Cas. Co.*,  
No. K10C-01-001JTV, 2011 WL 441363 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2011) .....17

*Conway v. A.I. DuPont Hosp. for Children*,  
No. 04-4862, 2007 WL 560502 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2007) .....16

*Decatur Ventures, LLC v. Stapleton Ventures, Inc.*,  
373 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ind. 2005) .....22

*Eames v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D. Del. 2006).....21

*Eurofins Pharma U.S. Holdings, Inc. v. Bioalliance Pharma SA*,  
No. 08-613-GMS, 2009 WL 2992552 (D. Del. Sept. 18, 2009), *aff'd in part  
and vacated in part sub nom. on other grounds*, 623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010) .....27

*Frederico v. Home Depot*,  
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....9, 13

*Gandhi v. Sitara Capital Mgmt., LLC*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....20

*Geron v. Odjfell Asa (In re Parcel Tanker Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.)*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Conn. 2008).....10

*Goadby v. Phila. Elec. Co.*,  
639 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1981).....23

*Grayson v. Mayview State Hosp.*,  
293 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2002).....24

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 11

*In re Avandia Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
639 F. App’x 866 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 24

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*,  
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 15

*In re Ford Motor Co.*,  
591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.*,  
250 B.R. 168 (D. Del. 2006)..... 22

*In re Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
647 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... 10

*In re Herley Indus. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06-2596, 2009 WL 3169888 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 13

*In re New Eng. Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 13-02419-RWZ, 2014 WL 6676061 (D. Mass. Nov. 25, 2014) ..... 19

*In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 8

*In re Student Fin. Corp.*,  
Nos. 02-11620, Civ.A. 03-507 JJF, 02-6803 LK, 2004 WL 609329 (D. Del.  
Mar. 23, 2004)..... 15

*In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.*,  
363 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 10

*Integral Res.(PVT) Ltd. v. Istil Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 03-904 (GMS), 2004 WL 2758672 (D. Del. Dec. 2, 2004) (Sleet, J.),  
*aff’d*, 155 F. App’x 69 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 28

*Kapoor v. Dybwad*,  
49 N.E.3d 108 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... 16

*Kisano Trade & Investi Ltd v. Lemster*,  
737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 25, 26, 28

*Klein v. Gen. Nutrition Cos.*,  
186 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 14

*Llano Fin. Grp., LLC v. Lenzion*,  
 No. 15 c 7091, 2016 WL 930660 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2016).....13

*Lum v. Bank of Am.*,  
 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....9

*Lycan v. Walters*,  
 904 F. Supp. 884 (S.D. Ind. 1995).....16

*Methodist Hosps., Inc. v. FTI Cambio, LLC*,  
 No. 2:11-cv-036, 2011 WL 2610476 (N.D. Ind. July 1, 2011) .....20

*Mfr. Direct LLC v. DirectBuy, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:05-CV-451, 2006 WL 2095247 (N.D. Ind. July 26, 2006).....18

*Moore v. Hosier*,  
 43 F. Supp. 2d 978 (N.D. Ind. 1998) .....19

*Morgan Asset Holding Corp. v. CoBank*,  
 ACB, 736 N.E.2d 1268 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....17, 18

*NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.*,  
 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009).....22

*Nixon v. Wilmington Tr. Co.*,  
 No. 3:06 CV 3046, 2007 WL 2156654 (N.D. Ohio July 25, 2007), *aff'd*, 543  
 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2008) .....20

*Parker v. Learn the Skills Corp.*,  
 530 F. Supp. 2d 661 (D. Del. 2008).....21

*Rogovsky Enter., Inc. v. Masterbrand Cabinets, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:15-cv-00022-RLY-WGH, 2015 WL 7721223 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 30, 2015).....17

*Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Tr.*,  
 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

*Rudisill v. Sheraton Copenhagen Corp.*,  
 817 F. Supp. 443 (D. Del. 1993).....4

*Saporito v. Combustion Eng'g Inc.*,  
 843 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1988).....13, 14

*Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....12

*Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Grp. Inc.*,  
738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010), *order amended on reconsideration*, No.  
1:09-CV-00438-LDD, 2010 WL 11470613 (D. Del. Dec. 1, 2010).....9

*Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....13

*Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.*,  
631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) .....25

*Thornton v. Chandler*,  
No. 11-860, 2012 WL 113005 (D. Del. Jan. 12, 2012) (Sleet, J.) .....8

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake*,  
594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991) .....4

*Underhill Inv. Corp. v. Fixed Income Disc. Advisory Co.*,  
319 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2009) .....3

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....11

*Value Partners S.A. v. Bain & Co.*,  
No. 98 Civ. 1562 (SAS), 1998 WL 336648 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 1998).....25

*Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.*,  
62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012).....22

*Viet. Veterans of Am., Inc. v. Guerdon Indus., Inc.*,  
644 F. Supp. 951 (D. Del. 1986).....11, 23

*W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....13

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....11

*Wild v. Hillery*,  
Nos. 01-C-0461-C, 01-C-0463-C, 2003 WL 23200303 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 14,  
2003) .....19

*Winkler v. V.G. Reed & Sons, Inc.*,  
638 N.E.2d 1228 (Ind. 1994) .....17

*Zemco Mfg., Inc. v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.*,  
186 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 1999) .....20

*Zimmer, Inc. v. Stryker Corp.*,  
No. 3:14-CV-152-JD, 2014 WL 3866454 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 6, 2014).....20

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(2).....27
